fund a portion of the aggregate purchase price of $180.9 million of the three additional vessels
we have agreed to purchase, (iii) additional draw down of $9.9 million under our existing credit
facilities to fund the balance of the purchase price of the above mentioned vessels, (iv) the
conversion of 2,003,288 Class B Common Shares to Class A Common Shares upon
consummation of the offering and (v) the issuance of 46,500 restricted Class A Common Shares
to our directors, executive officers and certain employees of Allseas.

39

Capitalization

At June 30, 2007(1)

As Further
Actual As Adjusted Adjusted(2)

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Debt:
Total long term debt, net of current portion ..... $108,250 $126,335 $136,262

Total debt ..... $108,250 $126,335 $136,262

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred shares, $0.001 par value; 25,000,000 authorized, none

issued and outstanding ..... — — —
Class A Common Shares, $0.001 par value; 120,000,000 shares

authorized; 11,537,656 shares issued and outstanding, as of
June 30, 2007 on an actual basis and on as adjusted basis and
23,887,444 shares issued and outstanding on an as further
adjusted basis ..... 12 12 24

Class B Common Shares, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares
authorized; 2,003,288 issued and outstanding as of June 30,
2007 on an actual and as adjusted basis and 0 on an as
further adjusted basis ..... 2 2 0

Additional paid-in capital ..... 108,596 108,596 261,424
Accumulated deficit ..... (5,209) (11,133) (11,133)

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 103,401 97,477 250,315

Total capitalization ..... $211,651 $223,812 $386,577

(1) The table does not reflect the issuance of 570,000 stock options pursuant to our equity incentive plan to certain of our
directors and executive officers and the conversion of warrants.

(2) Assumes the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option.

40

Dilution
At June 30, 2007, we had an adjusted net tangible book value of $97,476,555, or $7.17 per share,
after giving effect to (1) the declaration of the second quarterly dividend of $0.4375 per Class A and
Class B Common Share; and (2) the draw down of $18.1 million for the 10% initial deposit paid for
the three additional vessels we have agreed to purchase. We deducted from the total shareholders’
equity as adjusted for subsequent events, $413,538 of intangible deferred financing costs that are
excluded from the calculation of net tangible book value. After giving effect to (1) the issuance of
10,300,000 Class A Common Shares at the public offering price of $16.00 per share for a total of
$164,800,000 less issuance costs; (2) the conversion of 2,003,288 Class B Common Shares to Class A
Common Shares upon consummation of the offering and (3) the issuance of 46,500 restricted Class A
Common Shares to our directors, executive officers and certain employees of Allseas, the pro forma
adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2007, would have been $10.46 per share. This represents
an immediate appreciation in net tangible book value of $3.29 per share to our existing shareholders
and an immediate dilution of net tangible book value of $5.54 per share to new investors. The
following table illustrates the pro forma per share dilution and appreciation at June 30, 2007:

Public offering price per share ..... $16.00
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as at June 30, 2007 ..... 7.17

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this
offering ..... 3.29

Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this
offering ..... 10.46

Dilution per share to new investors ..... $ 5.54

Net tangible book value per share of our common stock is determined by dividing our tangible net
worth, which consists of tangible assets less liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding. Dilution is determined by subtracting the net tangible book value per share of common
stock after this offering from the public offering price per share. Dilution per share to new investors
would be $5.27 if the underwriters exercise in full their over-allotment option.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as at June 30, 2007, the differences between the
number of shares of common stock acquired from us, the total amount paid and the average price per
share paid by the existing holders of shares of common stock and by investors in this offering at the
public offering price of $16.00 per share.

AveragePro Forma Shares Outstanding Total Consideration Price
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing shareholders ..... 13,587,444 56.9% $ 108,196,036 39.6% $ 7.96

New investors ..... 10,300,000 43.1% $ 164,800,000 60.4% $ 16.00

Total ..... 23,887,444 100.0% $ 272,996,036 100.0% $ 11.43

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the following will occur:

• the as adjusted percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing shareholders will
decrease to approximately 52.5% of the total number of as adjusted shares of our common
stock outstanding after this offering; and

• the number of shares of our common stock held by new investors will increase to 11,845,000,
or approximately 47.5% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after